improved metallurgical performance have resulted in a highly capital efficient project with excellent

margins.

“The Study also outlines the significant economic contribution the Project will have through

employment, taxes and the purchases of local goods and services in the Municipality of Parral, in

Chihuahua State and in Mexico. We now look forward to advancing the Project toward a Feasibility

Study and surfacing additional value through numerous optimization opportunities we have already

identified.”

NEWS RELEASE

The Company will be hosting a Conference Call to present the PFS results on Tuesday January 24,

2023, at 11:00am ET. A presentation by management will be followed by Q&A.

Webcast Details: https://www.c-meeting.com/web3/joinTo/3VP4ZPTDAK29QC/G_IL_k7v36d-fwfTnE5iaw

PRE-FEASIBILITY STUDY SUMMARY

Project Economics

The economics for the PFS were based on the following metal prices: Ag - $22.00/oz, Au - $1,600/oz,

Pb - $1.00/lb and Zn - $1.20/lb. Sensitivity of the Project’s expected after-tax NPV, IRR and payback at

different commodity price assumptions is outlined in the table below:

 Units Base Case Spot Price
Base Case

+15%
Base Case

-15%

After-Tax NPV (5% discount rate) (US$ M) $1,153 $1,723 $1,797 $508

Internal Rate of Return (%) 28.0% 35.9% 37.5% 16.9%

Payback (yrs) 4.2 3.4 3.2 6.0

• Spot Price assumptions (as at close on January 20, 2023): Ag = $23.87/oz, Au = $1,925/oz, Pb = $0.97/lb, Zn = $1.54/lb

Production & Costs

Annual production over the life-of-mine (“LOM”) is expected to average 33 Moz AgEq. In Years 5 –

Year 12 production averages 40 Moz AgEq with peak production in Year 11 of 52 Moz AgEq. These

production levels position Cordero as one of the largest primary silver mines globally.

All-In Sustaining Costs (“AISC”) average $12.80/oz AgEq in Year 1 – Year 12 and $13.62/oz AgEq over

the LOM. This represents an approximate increase of 10% versus the PEA. This increase is primarily

due to higher treatment and refining charges and industry wide cost escalation including higher